equity accounted 12.5  -  (0.2) 0.1  -   -   -  12.4  -   -  12.4

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September

Orica Limited 51

2. Segment report (continued)
Secondary reporting
Geographical segments
2007
$m

Au
st

ra
lia

N
ew

 Z
ea

la
nd

As
ia

Am
er

ic
as

Eu
ro

pe

O
th

er

El
im

in
at

io
ns

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

Revenue
External sales 2,428.1 405.4 439.8 1,495.4 714.4 44.1  -  5,527.2
Inter-segment sales 141.1 13.4 14.8 13.5 53.2 4.7 (240.7)  -
Total sales revenue 2,569.2 418.8 454.6 1,508.9 767.6 48.8 (240.7) 5,527.2
Other income (1) (0.4) 36.5 3.3 14.2 7.9  -   -  61.5
Total revenue and other income 2,568.8 455.3 457.9 1,523.1 775.5 48.8 (240.7) 5,588.7
Results
Profit before individually material
items, net financing costs and
income tax expense 369.5 50.1 75.6 184.9 129.8 2.8  -  812.7
Individually material items (1) (13.0) 32.2 (1.9) (26.8) (12.8)  -   -  (22.3)
Profit from operations 356.5 82.3 73.7 158.1 117.0 2.8 -  790.4
Net financing costs (122.6)
Profit before income tax expense 667.8
Income tax expense (154.4)
Profit after income tax expense 513.4
Minority interests in profit after income tax (25.7)
Net profit for the period relating to shareholders of Orica Limited 487.7

Segment assets 2,712.2 237.8 420.8 1,297.2 1,503.0 33.3  -  6,204.3
Segment liabilities 2,012.7 626.0 87.9 466.1 376.2 7.8  -  3,576.7
Investments accounted for using
the equity method 2.0  -  52.7 57.0 12.8  -   -  124.5
Acquisitions of PPE, intangibles
and other non-current assets 175.6 11.2 18.5 89.7 46.1 0.7  -  341.8
Impairment of intangibles 15.4  -   -   -   -   -   -  15.4
Impairment of inventories 4.9 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.2  -  7.6
Impairment of trade receivables 2.5 0.7 1.6 4.2 1.6  -   -  10.6
Depreciation 83.5 5.4 9.8 33.4 20.1 1.1  -  153.3
Amortisation 12.3 0.6 0.7 4.9 11.4  -   -  29.9
Non-cash expenses other
than depreciation and amortisation:
- share based payments 2.0 0.1  -  0.4 0.2  -   -  2.7
Share of associates net profit
equity accounted (0.6)  -  7.9 19.8 4.1  -   -  31.2
(1) On disposal of the Adhesives and Resins business assets, a gain was realised in the New Zealand segment and a loss in the Australian segment.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September

Orica Limited 52

2. Segment report (continued)

Secondary reporting
Geographical segments
2006
$m

Au
st

ra
lia

N
ew

 Z
ea

la
nd

As
ia

Am
er

ic
as

Eu
ro

pe

O
th

er

El
im

in
at

io
ns

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

Revenue
External sales 2,870.5 453.8 405.8 1,315.9 306.8 6.4  -  5,359.2
Inter-segment sales 122.3 14.0 10.2 9.8 46.2 6.0 (208.5)  -
Total sales revenue 2,992.8 467.8 416.0 1,325.7 353.0 12.4 (208.5) 5,359.2
Other income 459.4 3.2 1.1 22.2 12.7  -   -  498.6
Total revenue and other income 3,452.2 471.0 417.1 1,347.9 365.7 12.4 (208.5) 5,857.8
Results
Profit before individually material
items, net financing costs and
income tax expense 351.6 59.0 56.8 137.8 50.0 2.5  -  657.7
Individually material items 266.6 (3.5) (16.8) (60.4) (115.1)  -   -  70.8
Profit from operations (1) 618.2 55.5 40.0 77.4 (65.1) 2.5  -  728.5
Net financing costs (92.2)
Profit before income tax expense 636.3
Income tax expense (74.9)
Profit after income tax expense 561.4
Minority interests in profit after income tax (22.3)
Net profit for the period relating to shareholders of Orica Limited 539.1

Segment assets 3,269.3 280.3 281.6 1,033.6 840.8 7.2  -  5,712.8
Segment liabilities 1,592.1 612.7 80.3 510.1 247.0 2.4  -  3,044.6
Investments accounted for using
the equity method 3.5  -   -  45.8 72.9  -   -  122.2
Acquisitions of PPE, intangibles
and other non-current assets 344.0 6.6 9.1 42.8 22.5 7.0  -  432.0
Impairment of PPE 3.3  -  2.9  -  14.9 (2.7)  -  18.4
Impairment of intangibles 2.6  -  0.1 1.1 12.8  -   -  16.6
Impairment of inventories 12.0 1.2 0.8 0.1 1.3  -   -  15.4
Impairment of trade receivables 2.6 1.5  -  3.4 5.5 0.4  -  13.4
Depreciation 87.2 5.8 8.5 29.2 11.3 0.6  -  142.6
Amortisation 10.1 0.5 0.4 0.9 2.4  -   -  14.3
Non-cash expenses other
than depreciation and amortisation:
- share based payments 7.6 0.1 0.2 1.3  -  0.6  -  9.8
Share of associates net profit/(loss)
equity accounted (0.1)  -   -  10.1  -  2.4  -  12.4
(1) The discontinued operation (Fertilisers) operated in one geographical segment - Australia.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September

Orica Limited 53

2007 2006 2007 2006
$m $m $m $m

3. Sales revenue and other income from continuing operations
This note should be read in conjunction with note 28, discontinued operations and businesses disposed.

Sales revenue 5,527.2 4,745.6  -   -